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Episode 006 – Grammar 

 

1. Negation using "kein" and "nicht"   

 
Use "kein" to negate a noun that appears with "ein" in a positive statement. 
 
Example: 
Harry hat ein Taschentuch. – Harry hat kein Taschentuch. 
 
The endings for "kein" in the singular are the same as for "ein". 
 
Masculine  ein Sohn   kein Sohn 
Feminine   eine Tochter  keine Tochter 
Neuter  ein Kind   kein Kind 
 
"kein" is also usually used to negate nouns that have no article. 
 
Example: 
Harry spricht Deutsch. – Harry spricht kein Deutsch. 
Harry hat Kinder. – Harry hat keine Kinder. 

 

More: 
"kein" changes its form like indefinite articles according to case and gender. 
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Case  Masculine  Feminine  Neuter  Plural 
Nominative ein  kein  eine keine  ein kein    / keine 
Accusative einen  keinen eine keine  ein kein    / keine 
Dative  einem keinem einer keiner einem keinem / keinen 
Genitive eines  keines einer keiner eines   keines / keiner 
  

 
You can use "nicht" to negate either an entire sentence or just one word or group of words (e.g. a noun or adjective). "nicht" doesn't 
change its form. "nicht" directly precedes the word or group of words it negates. When "nicht" is used to negate a whole sentence, it 
comes at the end. 
 
Adjective:  Das  ist    normal.  
   Das  ist  nicht  normal. 
 
Noun:   Das ist    der Bahnhof. 
   Das ist  nicht  der Bahnhof. 
 
Whole sentence: Er versteht Sie. 
   Er versteht Sie  nicht. 
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2.  Irregular verbs 

 
German has regular and irregular verbs.  
 
With regular verbs, the endings change when they are conjugated. 
With irregular verbs, the stem also changes.  
 
When an irregular verb stem changes in the present tense, then it usually affects only the 2nd and 3rd person singular. 
 

nehmen  sprechen 
Singular  ich  nehme  spreche 

du   nimmst  sprichst 
er/sie/es nimmt  spricht 

Plural  wir  nehmen  sprechen 
ihr   nehmt  sprecht 
sie  nehmen  sprechen 

 
The most important irregular German verbs are "haben" and "sein" - and they are very irregular! Learn them by heart because you'll 
need them often. 
 

haben  sein 
Singular ich  habe   bin 

du  hast   bist 
er/sie/es hat   ist 

Plural  wir  haben  sind 
ihr  habt   seid 
sie  haben  sind 


